- 1 SB300
- 2 216750-1
- 3 By Senator Allen (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 08-MAR-22

216750-1:n:01/28/2022:FC/cr LSA2022-409 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Under existing law, in any Class 4 8 SYNOPSIS: municipality organized under Chapter 44B of the 9 10 Code of Alabama 1975, the election for the mayor, 11 the members of the city council, and the members of 12 the city board of education is held on the first 13 Tuesday of March and every four years thereafter. 14 This bill would provide that the election 15 for the mayor, the members of the city council, and 16 the members of the city board of education of the 17 city would be held on the third Tuesday of May and 18 every four years thereafter. 19 20 A BTTT 21 TO BE ENTITLED 22 AN ACT 23 24 Relating to any Class 4 municipality organized under 25 Chapter 44B of the Code of Alabama 1975; to amend Section 11-44B-4.1 of the Code of Alabama 1975, to reset the date of 26

1	election for the mayor, the members of the city council, and
2	the members of the city board of education.
3	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
4	Section 1. Section 11-44B-4.1 of the Code of Alabama
5	1975, is amended to read as follows:
6	"§11-44B-4.1.
7	"(a) This section shall only apply in a Class 4
8	municipality organized pursuant to this chapter.
9	"(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in
10	any Class 4 municipality organized pursuant to this chapter,
11	the election for the mayor, members of the city council, and
12	members of the city board of education of the Class 4
13	municipality shall be held on the first third Tuesday in March
14	May and every four years thereafter. When necessary, as
15	provided for other municipal elections, a second or run-off
16	election shall be held on the fourth Tuesday following the
17	regular election. Officers elected shall assume the duties of
18	their respective offices on the first Monday in August
19	following their election. All officers shall serve until their
20	successors are elected and qualified."
21	Section 2. This act shall become effective
22	immediately following its passage and approval by the
23	Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

Page 2